COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925

Council Chamber,
Mich., Aug. 3, 1925.
Regular Session

Meeting called to order by Pres:-
dent Woodbury.

Ann Arbor,

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf. Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet,
Nichols, Dwyer, Moore, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.

Absent: Ald. Ware, Bursley,
Young, 3.

Printed proceedings for July 20

and 24 not received from pr:nter.
Communications

From Board of Public Works

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.:

Gentlemen—I submit the follow-
ing preliminary estimate of cost
of Chubb Rd. Sanitarv Sfewer f.om
Spring to Miner sts.: ...

Labor and mater:al ....... $2,439.65
Engineering and contin

gencies 243.917

Estimated cost ....ccccoeeieeenn $2,683.62

F:scher Ave., Sanitary Sewer from
Greene st. to S. Main st.:
Labor and material .......... $2,1h6.10
Engineering and contin-

gencies

218.61

Estimated COSt cccccciivienennnns $2,404.71

Plans and specificationg are on
file in my office.

Respectfully submitted,

GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that plans,
spec fications and preliminary esti-
mates be approved and referred to
Council.

Council] action)—

Referred to Sewer

Petitions

Of H. J Hagen, et al.,, for street
lights on Henry st. wherever neces-
sary, and petition of George Wild,
et. al., for street light at corner of
Shadford road and Packard st.,
Shadford road and Lincoln ave.,
Shadford-rd. and Baldwin-ave. and
Morton ave. and Lincoln ave. re-
ceived and referred to L ghting
Committee,

Release of right of way from
Frank A. Stivers for construc:ion
of lateral sewer across Lot 24,
Block 9, Brown & Fuller's Addition,
received and referied to City At-
torney.

Committee.

Committee Reports
Finance Repo 't
Contingent IFund.

R. A Campbell, salary..$
I. G. Reynolds, salary. ..

41.66
275.00

137
H. W. Crippen, salary... 250.00
Ross Granger, salary 250.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

ALY o e o e it e e e e 350.00
II. R. Sccvill, salary 225.00
R, O. B:onsteel, salary.. 183.33
C. F. Hartman salary 165.00
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.66
F. C. Perry, salary ..... 150.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 130.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 120 00
Jessie Crippen, salary 115.00
Clara Mast, salary ..... 105.00
Florence Conlin, salary.. 100.00
Ned R. Smith, salary : 75.00
Victor H. Lane, Jr., salary 75.00
Dorothy Wright, =alary.. 24.00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2

MMt s enwms s s s 74.64
I'red J. Staeb. salary, 1-2

month ........ ...... 50.00

Continzent Fund total

salaries 1-2 mo. July.$3,220.29
Fire Fund.

("has. Andrews, salary ...$ 95.16
Henrv McLaren, salary .. 81.48
Ralph IKdwards. salary 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary 77.65
Herman Kruse, salary . 77.65
Frank Markey, salary... 74.64
Emif Damman, salary 74.64
Mat. He.n nger salary 74.64
IPloyd Naylor. salary 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary 74.64
Ben' Zahn salary ..... 74.64
Henry Ncevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary 74.64
Clvde Carpenter, salary 74.64
John Comiskey, salary 74.64
Chas. Smith salary ..... 74.64
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 74 64
Fercy Whitlock, salary p 74.64
Edward Zeeb, salary 74,64
Geo. Schmid, salary 67.96
Henry Kolander, salary 67.96
Albert Hofman, salary 67.96
Elmer Rintz, salary 67.96
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 67.96
Farnst Heller, salary 67.96
Ira Nevarre, salary 67.96
“ranlt Ryan, salary 67.96
Harold Gauss. salary 67.96
Laurence Chatterton. sal-

AP oo w3 w5 8 & o 67.96
John Waterman, salary. 67 96
Chas. Carroll saary 42.61

F re Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. July ...... $2,248.55
Police Fund.

Thos O Brien, salary ...$ 95.16

Frank Ke.hl salary 79.16

Louis Fohey, salary ..... 79.16

W. J. Anprill, salary 74.64

Ed. Blumhardt, salary... 74.64



Ceontingent ¥und.
Municipal Garage.

The Detroit Edison Co.,

g TR A, 0 T $ 143
The T. L. Smith Co.. sup-

BERE " (5 s i v iy a s 1.03
The Michizamme 0Oil Co.,

HODPPITBER: v sans. 304.66

Municipal Garage total.$ 307.02
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services 52.80
Fred'k L, Arnet, services 42.00
Wm. J. Chambers, services 87.50
Wm (Cooper, services 43.75
K. W. Donnell, services. . 58.18
Geo. E. Hodgins, services 75.00
D. Lamet, services ..,... 43.75
Harold Marquardt, serv-

YCEH % s vk el e a T 44.00
V. W, McAdam, services. 87.50
Wm. . Niethammer,

services B Tartn eus AR 80 77
E. Rentschler services .. 71.50
. Schmid, serveces ..... 75.00
R. Wallace Teed, services 53.70
S. J. Vorheis, services ... 44.75
C. Preston Witcher, serv-

Ty ACRPR R SR VAR i S g e S B 75.00

Engineer Dept. total..$ 935.20

138 COMMON COVUNCIL—AUGUST 3 1925
M G. Howard, salary .. 74.64
Chas, Kapp., salary ; 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary > 74.64
Thos. Fohey. salary .... 74.64
Arneld Busch, salary ... 74.64
Norman Cook, salary ... 74.64
Sherman Mortensen, sal-

Bl o e S e e 74.64
Albert Heusel, salary 74.64
ITrwin Keebler salary 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ...... 74.64
Trank Andrews, salary 67.96
Benj. Ball, salaxy ....... 67.9%
Harry Smith, salary ..... 67 96
Rolland Wooster, salary. 67.96

Police Fnd total 1-2

mo. JElw s s e $1,421.00
Poor Fund.
John Shadford, salary ..$ -50.00
Edwin Ganxhorn, salary. 50.00
$ 100.00
Cemeterv Fund.
Herman Zulz salary ...$ 95.00
Park Fund.
E. A. Gallup, salary ....$ 229.16
Clara Mast, salary ..... 10.00

Park Fund total sala-

PIGE 1 il DRPNE L ORE S $ 23916
Wateér Works Fund.
CGieo, 8. Vandawarker, sal-

Y T e e i v $ 26000
TLeslie Bush, salary ..... 216.66
Dr. Ned R. Smith salary  50.00
E. Cornell, salarv ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann salary ...... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

LY & e e s e e 20.00
Robert Norris, salary 20.00

Total monthly salaries.$ 596.66

Harry Willsher, salary ..$ 67.95
Emanuel Sodt, salary 83 33
Fred Linde, salary ....: 75.00
Rohert Rowe, salary 65.83
Robert Young, salary 60.83
Durward Young, salary 53.33
A. E. Hawkes, salary 65.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary.. 89.58
Donna Woodward, salary. 60.00
W lliam Groves, salary .. 65.00
J. C., Ledwidge, salary 65 00
Total semi-monthly
SAlaries e e . c...9% 750.85
Water Works Fund to-
Tl salaries: ..okl $1,347.51
Street Fund,
Alfred J. Paul, salary ..$ 216.66
John Weber, salary 100.00
Edna B. Spiegelberg, sal-
BN s e e aTe v s R U 83.33
$ 399.99

Washtenaw Gas Co, city

LT 1 ) RSN o R I i DV $ 3.05
The Detroit Edison Co.,

city vhall, seka ik cureh 36.89
Water Works Dept., flush

tank e il s s 399.38
Water Works Dept., Ham-

ilton Fountain, etc. 186.86
Edward Besch, collecting

garbage, €48, . ..:vi s 1,350.00
T. P. Stowe, services 73 50
James Coon. services 37.50
Chas. Bucholz services . 50.00
Wm Kuehn, services 50.00
Eugene Lietzgen Co., sup-

PGS s siibie . v bt Y 9.85
Ann-A Fuel Co., fuel ... 113,11
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

DGR - ive's wonins corr gyt 10.67
Municipal Garage (Eng

DEDE ) st e s satah 35.86
K. E. M. Purtell, supplies 1.25
The Quarry Drug Store,

SHpPlien = W nt Yo S 56.42
Swisher Grocer (Co., sup-

DIBE & oive it 6.50
Rogers Poster Service,

posting notices ....... 5.00
Burroughs Adding Ma-

chine Co., repairs 10.02

Total sipplies, ete. ...$2,435 86

_———

Contingant Fund total
including salaries ..$6,898.37

The DI
light
Tashte

Banner
Jaund
Eaton-{
Rainko!
cal C
Bl erba
piics
DA
Schuma
(p,, ¢
g W,
Hutzel
BPY
¢ E
ote, .
TWhte
portal

Total

I're ]
ing

Walter
The We
mapn
Mish. I
Hazard
A Ar
supol.
Dherta
Dlies
Ernst
Shop,
o
nles
The Ho
suprl
Geo i
The M
"fum:l
Aluniciy
pli.s,
Tenry
Sehu;
CU“ |
The Jo
Red T



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925

Fire Fund.

The Detroit Edison Co.,

HEht convmooums o5 o e e 7.69
Washtenaw Gas Co., light 12.69
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundey sss wes e sas 9.20
Eaton-Clark Co ., supplies 19 20
Rainkow Color & Chemi-

cal Co., supplies ...... 21.40
Elerbach & So. Co., sup-

plies svsisian swwsmsess 1.00
. 1. Malloy, subpplies... 9.60
schumacher Hard ware

Co., supplies ......... 4.82
“id W. Millard, printing. 300
Hutzel & Co., repairs... 5.80
3. . Woodbury. repairs. 1.25
C. E. Godfrew, cartage,

. ...6 .iGimsimEmEs .75
IVhite F‘le])hant Trans-

portat on, cartage .. 4.27

Total supplies, etc....$ 100.07

I" re Fund total, includ-
ineg salaries

Poiice Fund.

Walter Clark, services ..$ 60.00
The Wes ern Union Tele-
crapn Co.. tolls ....... 2.74
Mi~h. T’ell Tel. Co., tolls 1.16
Hazard Mfg. Co., supplies 149.28
Ann Arvor Ifloral Co,,
SUPNLLE e sraes v 3.00
Iheriach & Son Co., sup-
plies . ..... .iieiieen 7.85
Ernst Bros. Electric
Shop, supplies etec. .. 61.30
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
Bl EE sows e nms e e 2,24
The Hom‘, Suppiv Store,
sunpnlies ...... ... 1.20
Geo W, L tz, supplies.. 3.00
'he Michigamme Oil Co..
supplics T 1.14
.Municipal Garage, sup-
plics, ete. ... ... .. 85.34
TTenry S. Platt, supplies. .70
Sechumacher Hardware
Co.. supplies ......... 11.40
The John Koch Co., sizns 6.00
Ned Top Cabs, taxi ... .50
Hutzel & Co., repairs 30
1*. J. Malloy, repa’rs .... 7.60
Thos. O'Brien attending
conventon .... ...... 32.04
Total supplies, ete. .$ 436.84
IPolice Funad total, in-
cluding salaries .$1,857.84
Poor Fund,
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-
BHEY wwiw vpwamewme cied 11.15
S. R Thomps‘on supplies 10.00
Tlmer A Fritz, supplies. 18.00

'Theron B. Crocker. Sec'y.

139
dues ...... ..., 5.00
Ann Arbor Taxi & Trans.
Co.,, dmMb.  wouivasnm. . 4.00
Total supplies, ete. ...$ 48.15
Poor Fund total includ-
ing salaries ........ $ 148.15
Building Sidewalk Fund.
Wm. Niethammer, serv-
ices ...... ..., $ 80.00
Water Works Fund.
Schumacher Hardware
Co., supplies ......... $ 3.35
Wallace & Tiernan., sup-
plies ........ ....... 1,000.00
James B. Clow & Sons,
supplies .... ........ 18.59
Neptune Meter Co., sup-
plies . ..... ... ... .. 567.00
Geo. E. Meyvers, Geddes
Hgts Mmaoin . iceuiivensn 1,141.07
Mich. Bell Telephone Co.,
SEIV CC & vt v v een e 84 27
C: v of Ann Arbor Street
Dept.. repairs ........ 9.65
Mich Centrai R. R..
freicht .. weswass 52.07
Water Works Dept., ex-
PENSE .« v v e veineann 5.88
City Treasurer, renewal &
replacement exp. 2,500.00
Total supplies, etec. ...$5,381.88
I. Gerrick, labor ,...... $ 62.40
A. Gerstlcr, labor ...... 62.40
L. TFurthmueller, labor.. 57.20
W. Western labor ..... 62.40
A. Jedele, labor ........ 60.00
H. Maier, labor ........ 70.00
J. Dean, labor ......... 57.60
C Sauer, labor ......... 57.20
A. Glasnapp, labor 58.20
J. Duho’'ski, labor ...... 43.20
M. Wilson, labor ....... 55.20
M. Soldato labor ...... 57.60
Geo. Rogosh, labor ..... 52.80
I¥d. Roth, laror ........ 52.80
H Gerstler, labor ...... 57.60
", Bucholz. labor ...... 21.45
R. Prvce, lakor ........ 57.60
“aldo Risemann. labor 57.60
Toral Tahor «mows s s s $1,003.25
Water Works Fund to-
tal includine salaries.$7,732.64
I’ark Fund.
Geo. Davis, labor ...... $ 59.40
Conrad Drexdahl, labor. 42.25
Conrad Drevdahl, lahor.. 1.50
Harold Durfee, labor 2.85
Kenneth Easl'ck. labor 70.00
Ben Xoster lakor ...... 59.40
Haro'd Herzog, lahor 33.25
Harold T.epard, labor 8.75
Henry Mager, labor 59.40



140 COCMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925
Joe Martin, lahor ...... 59.40 Municipal Garage, sup-
(ieo. Potter, labor ...... 49.50 plies, ete. ... iiwisean 423.85
Rocert Wagner, labor 50.00 Staebler & Son, supplies. 15 62
R.chard Wallaker, labor . 63.00 The Ohio & Mich. Sand &
Thee Wuerfel, labor 5560 Gravel Co., gravel .... 391.70
M. B. Tunnicliffe, labor. 60.00 Wm. C. Maulbetsch, paid
Ernest Jones, team 92.00 for option ........... 1.00
——— Mich Central By By
Total lator .......... $ 770.20 freght ........ ..... 101.14
The Delrei. Itdison Co., Monson Pattern & Ma-
Wbt ssmsws woem s 1.66 chine Works, repairs. 8.95
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., rental _
& TOllS cwomes amuamsna 3.96 To al supplies, etc..... $ 960,01
La vn Equipment Cor, _
supplies e Bed B E e 5000 Street Fund total in-

Ann Arbor Implement cluding salaries ...... $3,144.77
Co. supplies ......... 613.65 Bridge, Cul, & C. W. Fund.
Schumacher Hardware W. S8 Hosel, servires...$ 6.00

Co., supplies ......... 4.38 Fuller St. Bridege Fund.
{"has. Klager, cartage ... 2.00 Glenn T. Alt, services ..$ 13.50
Drenton Quinn, cartage. 169.50 M. R. Fuller, services 97.20

—F—  W. S. Housel, services 108 75
Total supplies, ete. ...$ 845.14 R. H. Sherlock, serv.ces. 175.00

Park Fund total includ-

ing salares ........ $1 854.50
Strect Fund,
Alonzo Baker, labor ....$ 47.00
L. G. Bird, labor ....... 89.60
Em Cook, labor ........ 65.00
Oliver Dalke, labor ..... 58.20
Milhurn HEmbury. labor.. 57.00
Adolph Finkbeiner labor 34.40
Fred Henselman, labor.. 65.00
John Hanselman, labor .. 56.70
John Hersst labor ..... 33.50
Sam Horning, labor 58.80
Sam. Kalmbach, labor 25.25
Wm., Keppler., labor 60.00
Wm. Kiehl, labor ...... 60.00
Matt Koch, labor ...... 45.00
Geo. Mack, labor ....... 37.60
Tred Malke, labhor ..... 45.00
James Mason, labor 47.45
Geo. Men.ce, labor ..... 57.00
Julius Nimz labor ..... 42.30
Chris. PPaul, labor ...... 62.70
Chris. Pfaus, labor 47.00
IEd. Roehm, labor ...... 56 70
Fred Schaetrerle, labor 47.50
Walter Schaible, labor 60.00
Ed. Schweickert, labor .. 7.50
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 47.00
Roland Stenke, labor .. 47.50
Fred Ulrich, labor ..... 80.33
Wm. Wayman, labor 40.75
Martin Welch, labor 24.60
Leslie Wessinger, team.. 45.50
Sam  Burke, team ...... 78.22
Leo Gutekunst, team 71.11
Carl Rehburg, team 83.566
Total Iabor .......... $1,784.77
Washtenaw Gas Co.
SEPVIPE: siwesiw swiews s $ 11.25
Economy Baler Co., sup-

6.50

...............

plies

Fuller St. Bridge total.§ 394.45

Recapiliulatnon,
Contingent .... ...... $ 6,898.37
Fire ........ ... .... 2 348.62
POlCE ssnivesn swmesmas 1,857.84
POOI™ swmemsumi mewésimss 148.15
Cemetery ... .. ... .. 95 00
Build ng Sidewalk ..... 80.00
Water Works ......... 7,732.64
PAPK senwis 55580505 1,854 59
Street wiwwiz soessnpess 3,144.77
Bridge Cul. & C. W... 6.00
Fuller St. Bridge ...... 394.45

Total City Funds ....$24 560.34
Ann Arlor, Mich, Aug. 3. 1925.
To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council;

Gentlemen: 1 have examined
the foregoinz accounts acainst the
City of Ann Arbor and T hereby
cert.fy that they are correct to
the best of my knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-
mittee has reviewed the forego-
:ng report, Warrants for salaries
were drawn Aug. 1, 1925. We rec-
ommend that same he approved
and that warrants be ordered
drawn for foregoing acco’ints.

H. W. NICHOLS,
GEO. J LUTZ, JR.,
H. .M SLAUSON,
Finance Committee.
Ald. Nichols moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,



COMMON . COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925

Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.
Nays, none.

Ald. Nichols presented City En-
gineer’'s estimate, which was ap-
proved by Board of Public Works
July 22, 1925, as follows: Lateral
Sewer Dist. No. 141, final estimate,
Frank Ryan, contractor; amount
due, $229.09.

Mo:ed by Ald. N chols, that esti-
mate be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant for
amoun: due

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
beisch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
er, Moore, Freeman, Lutz Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Enter Ald. Younsg.

Ord:nance Committee

Ald. Freeman presented an ordi-
nance, entitled

AN OnD1INANCE to rcgulate
¢lactric wiring anu the us:» ot elec-
iricity and to license persons, firms
and corporations installing the
Lasue and to provide for the ap-
puin.mene of an elcetrical inspec-
tor, and for the eniorcem:nt of
ru.ez for the protection ol .ife and
the p e¢v ntion of fires.

The Ccmmon Council of the City

o Ann Arpor ordain:

Section 1. The ioard of DPublic
works of the City of Ann Arbor
chal. asume th: supervision of the
rult ng in of ail <lectric wiring,
connections and apyvaratus in or on
any building in th= City of Ann Ar-
Tior. A com} etont clectrical inspec-
tor shall be employ.d by the
I’card of Pub.ic Vo lis by and with
the con«nt o the City Council,
v hioze duty it is to examine and in-
sp.ct al. electrical wiring and
rauirment as provided in this code.
Ile may b grant>d such numler of
cesistants as the Council may d.em
1ecesfary.

Sortion II. Mo electrical wiring
insulation. electrical anpliances
ror appliances furnishing light
h at or power, cha'l be introduced
or placed in any hulding in the
Citv of Ann Arbor exe>pt in com-
pliance vith the r gulations of this
code, and the regn'a‘ions ol the
National Board of itire UInderwvrit-
ers, known as the “National I¢.ec-
trie Code ' ang such rules and re -
ulations, as may her after Te
adopted. bv the Foard o rublic
Works, which shall b comoa o 1art
of this code.

141

Section III. It shall be the duty
of the IZlectrical Inspector to ex-
amine all electrical equipment here-
after erected or installed and make
a detailed report of the same as to

whether it is in compliance with
the rules and regulations of this
ccde and board. A record of all

such reports shall be kept on file
in the office of the Board of Public
Works, and wh2n equipment or
electrical installation is found to
conform to the rules and regula-
tions of this Code, the said Elec-
trical Inspector shall issue a cer-
tificate that the terms of this Code
have been complied with, and no
such certificat: shall be granted
until the equipment is made to
conform to the rules prescribed
herein. It sha:l be unlawiul to usc
any such electrical equipment or to
furnish electrical current for the
samme, until a certificate has been
furnish-ad in accordance with the
terms of this Code .

Section IV. The Electrical In-
spe ctor, or his assistants and sub-
ovrdinates, shall upon proper identi-
f{ication, have the right to enter any
l uilding or pr mieses at any rea-
conahble time when it may be neces-
cary for the performance of their
duties.

Section V. It shall be unlawful
for any p-°rson to interfere with
the HElectrical Inspector or his as-
sistants or subordinat:s in the per-
formance of their duties.

Section VI. The installation, lay-
ing, crectin® or using of any elec-
tric wiring, jixtures, machinery, de-
vices or other clectrical equipment
in violation of the terms of this or-
cinane o, sha.l constitute a nuisance
and the Eloctrical Inspector shall
bhave powe<ar. and it sha'l be his duty
to rcmove the same to the extent
necessary for the complete and full
enocem.nt o the 1rovisions of
this ordinanc-.

Section VII. No inspection or ac-
ceptance of any work as being in
compliance with the provisions of
this ordinance by the Electrical In-
spector shall establish or creat.: as
against the City of Ann Arbor eny

liahility b r=ason of def ctive - r
improper workmanship. This or-
Civane  ¢hn'l not be construed tc
re’ieva “rom or lessen thz respon-

sirility of any party ownine, oper-
afine cont ol''ng or inctalling any
rle~t icnl equipment of any Kkind
for dama~es to any one injur d by



142

anv defective electrical work.

Scction VIII. No person. firm, or
cori oration shall equip any build-
ing with wiring, fixtures or appa-
ratus or make any alteration of,
change in or addition to any elec-
trical wiring or apparatus without
first having obtained a written per-
mit from the El:2ctrical Inspector
and no such permit shall be issued
to any person who is not properly
licensed under the provisions of
this ordinance.

Provid-d, that nothin; contained
in this ordinance shall prevent a
proverty holder from doing his own
work on his premises und:r direc-
tion of the electriral inspector.

A separate permit shall be oh-
tained for th~ work on each build-
ing and fach separate piece of work
of anv descrintion. It shall he th?2
Aduty o" the Eleectrical Inspector to
issue to an- licenree who has fil~d
a written application and complies
with the provisions of this ordi-
nance, a Termit to do the work ap-
plied for,

No permit shall be wvalid unless
th> work authorized therein is
started within ninetv (90) days
from th~ date of its issuance,

A1l nermits are given for a con-
tinuous performance of the work
named th~rein.

Permits shall automatically ex-
pire when work c:ases for a period
of ninety (90) days without good
and reasonable caure for same, but
will naturally expire upon the com-
pletion of the work for which it
was issued. Whenever any electri-
cal work is uncomplet>d and
abandoned by the person who ob-
tained the rermit for the same it
shall be necessary to obtain anoth-
er permit to finish said work if any
iouvneyman lighting fixture man
or journevman electrictan otho2r
than the original rerson namecd in
said first permit shall nndertake
to finish the work.

No licensee under this ordinance
shall allow any other person, di-
rectly or indirectly, te obtain a por-
mit to do electrica! work in the

City of Ann Arhor under his Ili-
cense or under his bond.
Section 1X. The flecrricnal In-

spector and his ns<istants shail have
the right and power. and it shall
Fe their diuty to ciuse all electrical
wires ang apparatas in Hr on any
building in the City of Ann Arbor

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3,

1925

to Le insp:cted from time to time,
in ordcr to ascortain whether the
eloctrical wiring cr apparatus is in
any res]ect dangerous to jife or
property, and it any part of said
e eciric wites or apparatus shall be
found dangerous to life or prop.:r-
ty. the Board of I"'ublic Works shall

no.ify the owners o thes hui.din;:
or fquipments to c.ase using the
elcetrical current in such danger-

ous equipments, to have the d iccts
in €aid equiprment repaired within a
reasonratrle tim , not exc~eding ten
(10) days from date of notice The
Dcarq snall a so give notice to tn:
com] any furnishinz the electric
ctrient to any such dangerous
ccuipment to cease to supply the
same until the defects therein are
rcpaired, and it shall le the duty
of such company, imm~diat.ly uron
rcceipt of such notiz:, to cease to
supply the electric current to anv
such danerous equipment, until
such defects are repaired,

Section X. It shall be un.awful
for any p rson lirnm or corpora-
tion to cngage as indep:ndent con-
tractors, in the pbusiness of electric-
al econtracting, in the instailation
or construction of electrical wiring
or lighting fixtures, in installing
or altering electrical cquipment for
cither lighting, heating or power
purposes, where the electric motive
force exceeds thirty (30) volts
within the City of Ann Arbor with-
cut first having obtained a lic nse
thcrefor and fi ing a bond as h-ore-
inafter rrovid:-d. s=aid .icense to he
issted by the City Clerk, which li-
cense shall be issued to applitant
after the application therefor shall
have been made to the Board of
Public Works, and duly approved
by the Council.

(a). The lic:nse shall cover all
forms of electrical wiring, construc-
tion repairs, alterations and elec-
trical work for powecr, heatinz or
lighting purposes.

(b) The bond for this license
shall be in the sum of $2,000.0¢ and
must be either a personal bond
with two (2) sureti:s or one from
a recognized and approved sure¢ly
comrany, acceptable to and ap-
proved by the Council.

(c) Upon the approval of said
bond, and the approval of the
Board of Publc¢ Works, as to the
applicant’s qualifications he shall
pay to the City Clerk the fee of



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1425

fifty ($50.00) Dollars for said li-
cens2 for one (1) year, and twen-
ty-five ($25.00) Dollars for each
vear thercafter.

Section XI. FACTORY LI-
CENSE. Any industrial or mercan-
tile firm or corporat on may se-
cure a factory electrical license.
They shall designate some p:rson
in their employ, who is capable of
1 assing at least a fournfyman’'s ex-
amination (see Scetion XII) to take
charge of this electrical work. His
name shall appear on the lic:nse.
This license shall grant the holder
thereof the right and privilege to
make additions to or alterations in
wiring or equipment, or to change
or care for isolated lighting plants,
motors, gen:rators, dynamos, or
other electrical apparatus, tozeth-
or with wiring or appliances in con-
nection therewith, provided the
said right and privilege shall be
con’ined to such bhuildings or build-
‘ne o single plant as may be un-
der one (1) ownership or manage:-
ment. or such rlant or boundaries
ns are definitel gp~ocified in each
lic nse issued under this class.

"h- ro dcr of th's licensa shall
rav the annual fee of ten ($10.00)
dollars to the City Treasurer but
no bonAd will be recuir2d. The hold-
ers of this class o7 license shall pay
the regular fces for electrical in-
stallation as provided in &ection
XI1X.

Section XII. JOURNEYMIEN. It
shall b vnlaw™! for any poarsons
to cngage in the occupation or
trade of “ourncvman e.ectrician in
the -<installation or alteration o’

rlectrical construction work for
liecht, heat, or power purposes,
within the City of Ann Arbor with

rt having first taken an exam-
ination and o"“tained the co rtifi-
cate herein provided This section
rhall not apply to journeytmen ap-
1 rentices, and helpers, providead
cnrh o ark as th v may do is done
vnder the dircctirn of a lie.nsed
‘ourneyman. lighting fixturs man
or iourneyman electrician. A jour-

neyman mu<t have had not less
than thre~ (3) years practical ex-
veriene~, he‘or obtaining a jour-

nyman’s license.

(a) All app ications for journey-
man evamination shall e in writ-
ing. The examination shall con-
rist of an oral or written examina-
tion. as the Board of Public Works
shall determine and such other

143

practical tests in examination in
the discretion of the said Board.
After the application for a certifi-
cate, as a journeyman electrician
shall have Leen approved by the
Board of Public Works, it shall
issue to said applicant a certifi-
cate of competoncy, which certifi-
cate shall be issued for a period of

.one (1) vyear. arnd renewed there-

after without the necessity of an
examination, and said applicant
shall pay to the City Treasurer a
fee of two ($2.¢0) dollars, per an-
numn. The journeyman shall dis-
play said license upon request.

(b, It shall be unlawful for any
persolr not so licensed to engage
in the occupation or trade of a
journeyman lighting fixture man
or journeyman electrician. It shall
be unlawful for any such licensees
to do any electrical or fixture work
in the City of Ann Arbor without
the payment of the proper fee and
filing of a bend as set forth in Sce-
tion X. .

{ection XIII. Any licensee whose
worlk do:s not conform to the pro-
visions of this ordinance, or whose
workmanship or materials are ot
inferior quality shall within five
days after receiving notice from
the El:ctrical Inspector make the
prorer changes to remedy the de-
fects If such changes are not
made within the a'oresaid period

o  time the Electrical Inspector
shall cith:r make a comp:.aint
against such persons or shall rc-

fuse to iscue anv more permits to
such licensee until the work Iis
made to conform to the provisions
ot this ordinance.

Sfection XIV. The pearformance
o. any ¢lectrical work or installa-
tion of any fixtures after a ‘'Stop-
* ork’ notice shall have been placed
upon th2 vork is hereby prohibited
and the same shall be deomed a
violation of this ordinance.

Section XV. It shall be unlawful
for any 1cerson to install, lay. erect
or u<e in or about any building in
the Cityv of Ann Arbor, any elec-
tric wiring fixtures, machinery or
other clectrical d - vices or equip-
ment unl-ss such installation, lay-
ing er~ction and the manner of
performing the work shall comply
with the rrovicions of the National
Electric Code and this ordinance.

Section XVI. It shall he unlaw-
ful for any person having charg:
or control o” any building in the



144

City of Ann Arbor to suffer or per-
mit the violation of any of the pro-
visions of the National Eiectric
Code or of this ordinance, or to
cover or permit or suffer the cov-
ering of any electrical work until
the same has first been examined by
the Electrical Inspector and found
to comply with the National Elec-
tric Code and the provisions of this
ordinanc?.

Section XVII. It shall be unlaw-
ful for any person furnishing or
proposiny to furnish electric cur-
rent ter i.ight power or other pur-
poses to turn current into or use
wires or fixtures horeafter installed
until the electric wiring lixtures
and apraratus shall have been in-
srected and found to comply with
the requirements of the National
Electric Code and the provisions of
this ordinance.

Section XVIII. No elactrical wir-
ing is to b:>» covered by lath and
plaster or other material before
caid wiring has been inspected by
the Electrical Inspector or one of
his assistants,

The building contractor shall as-
certain if the wiring has been in-
spected b2fore proceeding with
lathing of any building. The In-
spector is to be given twenty-four
(24) hours notice that work is
1eady for inspection.

Section XIX. FEES. When, up-
cn aprlication, insp2ction is made
of the wiring or equipment in any
building in this city, the company
or person installing such eguipmeant
shall before certificate is issued
pay to the City Treasurer for such
inspection the following fees—

One (1) circuit or less, $1.50;
for each additional circuit, .50.

FIXTURES: For the inspection
of fixtures for incando2scent lamnps,
50 sockets (or lamps) or fractional
part thereof, $1 50; each aditional
25 or fractional part thereof, .50;
arc lamps, stereoptican lamps, D.
C. chargers, first one, $1.00; each

additional, .25.
MOTORS AND RECTIFIERS.
One horse power or fractional

thereof, $1.00; when more than one
horsa power and not more than 10
horse power, $2.00; when more
than 10 horsepower and not more
than 20 horse power $3.0¢ when
more than 20 horsepower and not
more than 30 horsepower, $4.00;
When more than 30 horsepower
and not mor> than 40 horse power

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3 1925

$5.00; when more than 40 horse
power and not more than 50 horse
power, $6.00; when more than 50
horsepower, $7.C0

GENERATORS AND HEATING
DEVICES, ELECTRIC WELDERS,
TRANSFORMERS, ENAMELING
OVENS, FURNACES, ETC. One
kilowatt cayacity, $1.00: for each
additional kilowatt, .5C.

Where several motors and 2ener-
ators are to b2 installed within th:
same premises at the same time,
and for the same party, a charge
shall be made for the largest motor
or generator in accordance with
the abov: schedule, and .or each

additional motor or gcnerator a
charge of $1.00 wil. be made.
ELECTRICAL SIGNS. For in-

spection of each electric sign, $1.50.

FAN MOTORS AND CEILING
FANS. Where a permit is requircd
for the installation of a fan motor
or ceiling fan, one (1) fan motor or
ceiling fan, $1.00: each additional
fan motor or c:iling fan .25.

MQTION PICTURE APPARA
TUS: For the inspection o re-in
spection of a motion picture ma-
chin», $2.50

ADDITIONAL INSPECTION:
For the inspection of electriral ap-
paratus for which no fee is herein
prescribed, and for the re-inspcc-
tion of electrical insta’lations, and
tor th:> inspection of temporary in-
stallation for decorative. advertis-
ing and theatrical purposcs, a f-e
not exceediny one dollar and fifty
cents, ($1.50), per hour, shall be
charged, for the time actually re-
cuired bv the inep ctor in making
the inspection The minimum fe:
collected for such work shal not
be less than one dollar and fity
cents ($150) When more wiring
or apraratus is to be installed than
is specified in the p2rmit, o new
permit will be necessary.

Any person, firm or corroration
who does, or attempts to do elec-
trical construction work, whether
original work or alterations, with-
out giving notice in writing to the
said Board of Public Works and
obtain a pe 'mit to do such work
or who rchall engage in th: busi-
ness of electrical wiring or the in-
staliation of el~etrical equipment
without first having obtained a li-
cense therefor, as nrovided in Ser-
ticns 10, 11, and 12 of this ordi-
nance. shall uvon conviction there-
of, b> fined in the sum not less



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925

than ten ($1000)
more than one hundred ($100.00)
dollars for each offense, ana no
person, firm or corporation who
shall violate any ot the provisions
of this ordinance for which a pen-
alty is not herein otherwise pro-
vided and any ociupant and any
owner of rremises wheore electrical
wiring or apparatus is used or to
h= used, who shall refuse to allow
or sha.l prevent or interfere with
the clectrical inspector or any of
his assistants, in the discharge of
the duti:s prescribed in this ordi-
nance shall upon conviction thcore-
o, for each offecnse be subject to
a fine of not less than ten ($10.00)
dollars, nor more than one hun-
dred ($100.00) dollars, at the dis-
cretion o the Court and in the
imposition of such tine and costs,
th: Court may impose a further
s ntence that any oifender, under
this ordinance may bhe imprisoned
in the County Jail of Washtenaw
County, until the payment of said
fine, provided that the term of
such imprisonment shall not ex-
ce d sixty (6t¢) days.

In addition to the renalty here-
in provided, th: Board of Public
Works shall have the right to re-
vcke any .icense granted unde» th:
provisions of this Ordinance, for
any violation o said .icense, or
of any of the provisions o. this
ordinanc2. In such case, the li-
cense tee provided herein shall be
forfeited. :

This ordinance shall take effect
in ten days after the legal publi-
cation thereof.
whieh was given its first reading by
title, passed o and given its sec-
ond reading by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nich-
ols, Dwyer, Moore, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Moved by Ald Freeman, that the
ord.nance be referred back to Ord -
nance Committee, that the City
Clerk give notice of public hearing
August 14, 1925, at 7:30 o’clock p.
m. in Council Chamber and the
ordinance be published in Council
proceedings.

Adopted by following votes: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
er, Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman announced tha: the

Dollars, nor

145

Ordinance Committee expected to
present at next meeting an ordi-
nance to change the name of cer-
tain streets.
Sewer Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee, to whom
was referred the estimates .nd re-
ports of the City Engineer relative
to the construction of lateral sew-
ers in lateral sewer districts No.
155, On Pauline Blvd. from itiftnh-
st, to City Limits and on Hutchins
ave. from Pauline Blvd. south to
middle of block; No. 156, On Maid-
en Lane from Broadway easterly
to a point 66 feet east of the cast
line of lots 24 and 25, Dblodck 9,
Brown and Fuller's Addition, and
thence across private right of way
to Wall st; No. 157, On Madison
st., from Eber White Blvd. to Soule
Blvd.,, on Soule Blvd. from Elder
Blvd. south to end of said Blvd.
and on Elder Blvd. from Souie
Blvd. to west end of said Blvd.:
No. 158, On Daniel st. from Sum-
mit st. north 200 ieet; No. 159, On
all streets :n Oak Crest Subdivision:
No. 160, On Traver st from Moore
st. to Plum st.; No. 161, On Fer-
don rvad. frem Morton ave. to
Granger ave. and on Brooklyn ave.
from Ferdon lroad to Wallingford
road; No. 162, On Ridgeway-Har-
vard-Highland road and Boulevard
Sub-Mazain; No. 163, On Brockman
Blvd. from Copley ave. to Washte-
naw ave.; No. 164, On Brooklyn
ave, from Granger ave, to PPackard
st.; No. 165, On Keech ave and
on Fischer ave. from Greene st. to
Main st.; No, 166, On Mt. P.easant
ave. from Madiscn st. to Manhat-
tan Drive; No. 167, On Pine Ridue
from Huron st.-West Park Sub-
Main to Merryfield Drive: begs
leave to report that we have had
such estimates and reports, as well
as the resolution of Common Cour -
cil. under consideration and have
made due inquiries relating thereto
and have heard all persons desir-
ng to be heard in the premises,
and your committee is of the opin-
ion that there s necessity for the
construction of said lateral sewers
and sub-main in said destricts and
recommends that special taxing or
assessment districts be fixed by the
Common Council upon and against
which the construction of such sew-
ers he charged, street intersections
excepted and also such portion or



146

csub-main which the Common Coun-
¢il ordinance may except, pursuant
to the ordinance in such casc made
and provided. Your Committee
further recommends that the lat-
eral sewers hereinbefore described
shal. be known by tie numbers
ds.gnated above and that resolu-
t ons fixing the boundaries of said
distr.cts be prepared hy the City
IEngineer and the Boa“id of {ublic
wiorks be ordered to advelt €2 tor
Lids for the construction of sa:d
sewer:s.

We further rccommen'l that the
plans, specifications =ial prelimin-
ary estimates oif cost of storm sew-
e:s on Cataerine st. from ‘slen ave.
io Inga.ls st.; On Revena Bd
1irorn Huron st.-West Park sui-
ma.n; On Granger ave. from Gol.l-
en ave to State st.; and on Kelch
st. from Achley st. to Allen's
Creek: e approved and the Board
of Fublic Works be instruct.d to
advetrtise for b ds .or tihe cunstruce-
tion of ca.d storm sz2v.Crs,

We Zurther recommend that a
lateral sewer be construct<d on al.
streets in Al'lmendinger Heights ad-
d'ticn, where sewels have 1ot been
provided, and a sub-main to be con-
structed for an outlet for same and
that the Board of Public \Works
cause to be prepare<d plans, -peti-
fications and estimates of cost tor
raid latera sewer and sub-maiu,

We further recommend that the
construction of the ahvve namned
‘atera. and storm sewers is Lereby
deemed and declar:d to be neces-
cary public mproveinents,

Respetfully submitted

E. E. Lucas, C. C. Freeman, D
H. Graf, H. W. Nichols, L.
Jocelyn, W. S. Mocre, Sewer Com-
mittee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
‘ollowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,

Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Swee:, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 13. Nays, none.

Street Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen—Your Street Commit-
tee, to whom was referred the fol-
lowing matters, have had the same
under consideration and respectful-
ly recommend:

1. That the plat of 0Oak Crest
Number One Subdivision and that
part of plat of Vinewood Subdivi-

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3,

1925

sion wh'ch lies within the city lim-
itg be approved.

2. That the deed from Herbert J.
Goulding, et. al., to the City of Ann
Arbor of a certain parcel of land
in J. D. Baldwin’s Eastern Addi-
tion be accepted and the City Clerk
instructed to have same recorded:
and the bond for graveling said
street, as approved by the City At-
torney, he accepted.

Respectfully submitted, C J.
Sweet, Wm. C. Maulbetsch, H. W.
Nichols, W. S. Moore, L. J. Young,
Street Committee.

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
follow ng vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,

Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 13. Nays, none.

Pavement Reso'ution

By Ald. Swee!:

Whereas, this Common Council
has been appiied to in writ'ng by a
majority of the owners of the lands,
which are liable ‘o0 be assessed for
the payment of the construction of
the same, praying for the grading,
curbing, paving, open’ng and wid
ening of South State-st. between
William and Huron-sts., within the
corpora‘e lim'ts of the City of Ann
Arbor, Michigan, and

Whereas, the grading, curbing.
paving, onening and widening of
that part of South State-st., with'n
the limits aforesaid, is decemed and
declared to he a n2cessary publie
improvement: therefore, be it

Resolved, and it 's herehy declar-
cd to be the purpose of the Com-
mon Council to cause said South
State st.. within the limits afore-
said, to be graded, curbed, paved,
opened and widened under the
charter and ordinances of the City
of Ann Arbor, and in pursuance
of the praver of said petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
said nublic improvement shall be
charged, assessed and pa’'d as fol-
lows: All stree: and public alley
intersections and 20 per cent of the
remaining shall be paid by the city
and the remainder shall be assessed
and paid by spec’'al assessment lev-
ied and assessed according to bene.
fits on and against all the lands,
tenements and premises lying on or
fron‘ing said South State-st., with-
in the 1'mits aforesaid.


file:///Vori/S

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3,

Resolved, further, that the said
petition along with this determina-
tion, be and the same is hereby re-
ferred to by the Board of Public
Works, to report to the Council
with all convenient dispatch suitable
plans with specifications for the
said proposed Iimprovement, the
kind and quality of material to be
used therefor, together with an es-
timate of the probable cost and ex-
pense of such public improvement.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsech, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Moore, Freeman, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Sidewa I Committee Report
To the Honorable the Cominon

Council
Gentlemen:
Your Sidewalk {ommiltee 1e-
speoctfully recomm>nds that the
following sidewalks b2 ordered

built and the following resolution
adopted:

Resolved, that tlhe grading and
construction of the sidcewalks here-
inaiter mentioned is deemed and
d._clarcd to be necessary public im-
| rovement.

Thererfore, it is hereby ordercd
tkat Portland cement concrete
sidewalks be giaded, Luilt and con-
structed in th= City o. Ann Arbor
on and along the following proper-
ty;, width of walk to b. five fect
u.rless otherwise stated:

Norway Road

E. side southward from Austin
ave. for one lot.

Land bounded NW by Austin ave,
NE and E by Washtenaw ave and
rec. line S and SW by lot 28 Scott-
wood 13t add and Norway road
part ot Sec. 33 Ann Arbor.

If. University Ave,

Bezinning with No. 10(3 south-

ward to Prosp-ct st. also Nos. 1101,

1105, 11¢9, 1201, 1205. Repair
1209.
Land bounded N by lot 12 B 2

Hills add. S by lot 1 Judson 1st add
W by East Univeorsity ave. E by
Rcod land.

Lots 1, 2, 3 and the W 99ft. of
lot 4 Judsons 1st add.

Lot 51 the NEly 88 ft. of lot 52
Samuel G. Millers add.

Repair 1209. The SWly 44 ft. of
lot 52 Samuel G. Miller add.
Prospect St,

NE side, from E. Univer. ave to

1925 147
Church st, also Nos. 1234, 1236 and
repair No. 1220,

Lot 4 the S 80 ft. of lot 5 Judsons
1st add.

Lot 18 Samuel G. Millers add.

Lots 33, 34, Samuel G. Millers
add.

Lot 29, Samuel G Millers add.
No. 1220 ropair.

Michigan Ave,

From N line of No. 1011 north-
ward to S line of E. Univ. ave.
property between Nos. 1011 and
1019, also Nos. 1019 1128, 1140,
both Michigan ave. and Waells st.
sides, and repair 1020.

Lot 50 and the SW 44 ft of lot
51, Samuel G, Miller add.

Lots 47, 48, 65, 68 Samuel G.
Millers add.

Lot 56, No. 1020 Michigan ave.
Samuel G. Millers add.

Packard st. Repair No. 921,

Beginning at a Loint in NEly line
o Packard st. 60 ft NWly from E.
Univ, ave. thence NE at right to
Packard st. 99 ft. NW parallel to
Packard st. 53 ft. thence SWly 99
ft to Packard thence SE to begin-
ning.

S. Ingalls st. W, side from Grang-
ave, to Woodlawn.

Lots 11, 12 and the E 84 ft. of
lots 13 and 14 B 4 Hamilton, Rose
and Sh.ehan’s add.

Fischer Ave.

N. side, lrom Main st. eastward
to and including lot 23 in G. F.
Allmendinger’s First addition.

Lot 18 and 23 G. F. Allmendinger
1st add.

S. First st No. 707,

The N 1-2 of the followinz de-
scription. the W 33 ft. of the S 1-2
of lot 7T and the E 31 ft. of the S
1-2 of lot 8, B 7S, R1 E Wm. S.
Maynard s 2nd add.

N. Main st. Driveway S of No. 911.

Lot 6, Hiscock Est. Sub-div.
Spring st Nos, 427, 429, 431, 433.

(8

Lots 9 and 11 Douglas, Mec-
Omber & Ryans Sub-div. : ’
W. Summit st,

S. side along property at No.
733 N. Main st.

A parcecl of land part of Szc. 20
Ann Arbor heginning at the inter-
section of the W line of N Main
with the 8§ line W Summit thence
W on 8§ line of Summit st. 82 1-2
ft. thence S parallel to Main st. to
Allen’s Creek thenc: NEly along
said Creek to W line of Main st.
thence Nly to beginning.

N. Ashley st. No. 414,

I.ot 7, B 3 N, R 3 E.



148 COMMON
I'2eh st,

Nos 112, 118, (24, 128, also, he-
fore Univercity property and un-
w.r A, A RN viaduct

A prar-el of land part of S:e. 20,
Ann Arbor boginning at a 1oint in

I Lne o. If'elch st. 1563 1-2 ft. W of
VY line of Main <t. thenc> N 100 ft.
th nce W parallel to Felch st. to
Culics NImMooiand Sy oo ov.nie
land to IFelely «t thence I a.ong
Ielch to beg.
V.. EHuron st

Entrance to W. D’ark.

Land part ¢f Sge. 29 Ann Arbor

boundcd 8§ by W. Huron st. N b a
line parallel to and 132 t. N of N
iine of W Huron «t. 1T by =<hmid
land and W. by Ziefile land

1. ngs oy st

Ncorth side
41l ave,

The 8§ 15 ft. of the K 1-2 of 1ot
16 and that part of the W 1-2 of
lot 16, SE c¢f Beakrs st B 4 N, R
4 E.

Ve recommmend that the petition
of Robert Barnard for permis-
sion to construct his own walk on
Jackson ave, he granted on condi-
tion that he me~t r qui-ements as
to stamping name and date tothe
satisfaction of the =idewa’k incpec-
tor.

sctween Deall s and

tespectfully ~u mittea
H. M. SLAUSON,
C J. sSWLHET!,
J. DA DWY D,
C C., FRIERMAYN,
FIANT., H GRAT,
GEO. J. LU17, Jr.
Sidewalk Committee.
Ald Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 13. Nays, none.
Water Committee Report

To the Committee of the Com-
mon Council:
Gentlemen—Your Water Com-

mission is at the present time con-
fronted with a very serious pro-
blem, the solut'on of which is be-
yvond the authority of the Commis-
sion.

It has been the desire of the De-
partment to at all times furnish the
people with an adequate supply of
pure and Wwholesome water, but
the increase in demands is now
making it impossible to do so at
certain season of the year. Dur-

COUNCII.—AUGUST 3,

1925

ing the hot dry seasons, it has been
necessary to pump a cnosiderable
amount of water from the Huron
River. The water pumped from
the r ver ig treated with liquid
chlorine and is tested daily so
there can be no question of its pur-
ity.

The Commission feels that the
entire cavnacity of the Steere Farm
supply has been u:ilized but has
proved inadequate in times of max-
imum demands. The Washington
Street station has been discont nued
because of the extreme danger of
that supply being contaminated,
and this has been done upon the
advice of the State Health Depart-
ment,

Studies of increased or additional
supply have been made by the De-
partment but the increase in de-
mands have become so serious that
we now feel the need of additional
expert study and advice. We feel
that the Council should employ a
competent engineer to make an in-
vest gation and report on the enlire
matter of water supply.

Respectfully submit:ed, Geo. J.
Mann, John Lindenschmitt, Robert

Norris, Board of Water Comm!is-
sioners.

To the Honorahle, ‘he Common
Council:

Gentlemen—Your Water Com-
mittee and the Special Committee
wh'ch was appointed to act with
the Water Commit:ee and Water
Commission met with the Water
Commission July 31st, 1925, and af-
ter cons deration of the water ques-
“jon and the report of ‘he Board of
Water Commissioners, which is
hereto attached, the following res-
olution was presented by Alder-
man Nichols and adopted:

Resoived, that this commitiee
recommend to Common Counc!]
that some disinterested expert from
outside of the City of Ann Arbor
be empieved and that ‘his commit-
tee be authorized to commun cate
with such an expert and report
back to Council for further action.

Respectfully sumitted, H W
Nichols, Geo. J. Lu‘z, Jr., W. S.
Moore, C. J. Sweet, B. H. Graf, H.
M Slauson, Water Committee and
Special Committee.

Ald. Nicholg moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925 . 149

Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 13. Nays, none.

Dr. N. R. Smith presented labor-
atory data for twenty sambples of
water from W, Washington st. area
obtained from following sources:
Murray spr'ng at 719 W. Washing-
ton st, old sawmill site just west
of Eigh:h st. in the south bank,
just east of Eighth st. in the north
bank and in the rear of premises
at 115 N. Seventh st.

Dr. Smith made oral report that
the exam:.na‘ion showed the water
absolutely above suspicion but on
account of surrounding contami-
nated area he could not recommend
itg use.

Written report was ordered on
file.
Lighting Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council
Gentlemen;

Your Lighting Committee res-
pectfully recommends that street
I'ghts he installed at the fol'owing
1o ations: '

600 C P,

At inters-ction of Pauline blvd.
and Seventh st.

On Berkshire road 2v0 feet snuth
of Dor~et road and move arc light
on H'll st near Berkshire road to
ihe ntersection of Hill st. and
Berksh're road.

At intersertion of Shadt»vd 1:ad
and Lincoln ave.

On Packard st. at city 'imits just
south of Osiug land.

On M l'er ave. east of Wesley st

At intersection of E Park Prace
and Granger ave.

250 C. P.

At intersection of Ebcr White
1lvda anA Madison st.

At N. W. corner of Henry-st. and
M-ntelai~ Place.

At N. E. corner of F.fth st and
Pauline blvd.

On west =ide of N. Ma'n st. nc¢
ntersection of Depot st.

On west side of N. First st Du-
tween Summit and Hiscock st.
south of 727 Seventh st

Change the 100 C. P on Ea-t
side of Main st. btetween K'ngs oy
st, and ¥Felch st to a 2530 C. P.

Change the 100 C. P. on the east
cide ©f Main bhctween Felch -t
and Summit st. to in front of 614
and make it a 250 C. P

Put a 250 C. P. on the west side
of N Main St. between Felch st.
and Summit in front of 707.

100 C. P.

At end of Charlton st West,

At north end of Gott st.

In middle of block ©on West
Granger ave as per petition.

On Plum st, near Pear st.

On West side of Elder and Buch-
anan and intersecztion

On south side of Abbot at inter-
section of Kenwood.

On Nvuitkeast corner bvf Berkshire
road and Washtznaw ave.

On corner of Ted.es ave. anud
Conco:d road.

We further recommend that the
Detroit Edison Co. remove the two
poles and lights in front of main
encrance to new University Hospital
and three poles on Observatory st.
in front of sald Hospital, the light
and pole on corner of E. Univer-
gitv ave and Collrge st., two pbles
and brace pole on weut side of I.
University ave. south of V’hvs‘cs
building. and move. pole No. 9058
on E side of N. Main st. 2 feet
north of present locatiocn at in-
terz ction of Felch -t.

Respecfully submitted

L P. Jocelyn, C. J. Sweet, .
H. Graf Lighting Committee,

Ald. Joselyn moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote- Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Luecas,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres Wood-
bury, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Jocelyn:

Resolved, that the Mayor and
City Clerk be and are hereby au-
thorized and instructed to enter
into a contract, in the name of the
City of Ann Arbor, with the Detroit
Edison Company, for a system of
street lighting in the C'ty of Ann
Arbor. The original installation
shall be as shown in layout here-
tofore submitted by the Detroit Xdi-
son Company and subsequent in-
stallations, and only such addition-
al lamps shall be installed as may
be authorized from time to time
by the mun cipality through its
duly authorized officers.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson. Graf, Maul-
hetseh, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
ver, Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Bond Cominittee Repcrt

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen—Your Bond Comm’t-
tee has had the following bond un-

.



160

der consideration and respectfully
recommends approval of same:
Plumber’s Bond
Sanford Hardware C.., Inc., prin-

cipal; J. W Hastings and R. E.
Palmer.
Respeetfully submitted, B. H.

Graf, E. E. Lucas, H. M. Slauson,
Pond Committee.

Ald. Graf mo ed the alopion of
report which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, I’res. Wood-
Yury, 13 Nays, none.

Park & Sanitary Comm ttoe Rep- rt

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen—Your Park and San-
itary Committee, to whom was re-
ferred the communication relative
to the lavatory on first floor in City
hall, respectfully recommend that
the Board of Public Works be in-
structed to prepare a plan and est’-
ma‘e of cost for re-arranging said
lavatory.

Respectfully submitted, J. Edgar
Dwyer, E. E. Lucas, L. J. Young.

Ald. Dwyer moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore, Free-
man, Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Nays. none.

Special Committee Report

A'd Slauson, o whom was refer-
red the matter of proposed order to
construct a sidewalk on the east
side of Glen ave. from Catherine st.
to Fuller st. made oral report that
he had carefully invesiigated the
matter and deemed it unwise at this
time to order a new walk.

City Officers

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen—Sealed offers were
opened July 31st, 1925, at 4 o’clock
p. m. for $77,000.00 worth of city
pavemen: bonds maturing in seven
equal annual installments from and
including Aug. 1st, 1929, and premi-
ums were offered as follows:
Harris Trust and Savings

Bank of Chicago, Ill.......... $516.00
State Savings Bank
Ann Arbor Savings Bank...___.

1 respectfully recommend your
confirmation of the sale to Harris
Trust and Savings Bank.

Respectfully submitted,
Granger, City Treasurer.

Ross

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925

By Ald. Luiz

Resolved, that the City Treasurer
be authorized to deliver to Har-
ris Trust and Savings Bank of Chi-
cago, Ill., the purchasers thereof,
pavement bonds of the City of Ann
Arbor amounting to Seventy-seven
thousand dollars, (which said bonds
were issued under date of August
1st, 1925), in accordance with their
bid therefor, which is hereby ac-
cepted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
er, Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that
Board of Public Works be instruct-
ed to cause g fence ‘o be construct-
ed along the rear end of lot of Mary
st. voting place.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
A’d. Jocelyn, Siauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
er, Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Nichols:

Resolved, that the Board of Pub-
lic Works be instructed to equip
all drinking fountains owned by
the city with self closing valves.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
er, Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none,

By Ald. Nichols:

Resolved, that the sum of One
thousand, seven hundred and for.y
dollars be and the same is hereby
transferred from the Cemetery fund
to a fund to be known as the Cem-
etery Sinking fund.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk be instruc:ed to draw a war-
rant in favor of the City Treasurer
for One thousand, seven hundred
and forty dollars on the Cemetery
Sinking fund and the City Treasur-
er is hereby directed to invest said
amount in city bonds.

Resolved, further, that a’. money
hereafter reczived from sale of
lots, parts of lots and graves a~d
for the perpetual care of Icts, parts
0% lots and graves shall be placed
:n the cemetery sinking fund and
the City Treasurer is hereby di-
rected to inves: in city bonds or
deposit in a savings account all
money which may hereafter ac-
crue in said sinking fund.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

the .



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 3, 1925

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betech, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
er, Moore, Freeman, Young, wutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none,

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that we re-
consider action regarding approval
of Oak Crest Number One Subdi-
vision which ‘s included in Street
Committee report, and that matter
of appro.al of said plat be refer-
red back to Street Committee.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwy-
er, Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Exit Ald Jocelyn.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that the
Mayor be requested to call a meet-
ing of Traffic Committee, Police
Commission, Executive Committee
of Automobile Club and the Mayor,
Chief of Polce and City Attorney
and submit recommendations rela-
tive to traffic and parking at next
meeting of Council.

Adopted by following vote. Yeas,

151

Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lu-
cas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer, Moore,
Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Graf called attention to buses
making left turn at corner of Hu-
ron and Main sts. and matter was
referred to Railway Committee to
change certain bus routes.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
City A:torney be instructed to sub-
mt opinion at next meeting re-
garding the jurisdiction of Police
Commission in matter of parking.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Mr. Rolland Fletcher informed
Council that South Boulevard
should be graded and the matter
was referred to City Engineer.

On motion of Ald. Nichols, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
C'ty Clerk.



